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PREAMBLE

For purposes of this Agreement, the City of Keene, New Hampshire, is hereinafier referred to as the
"City", and the City of Keene, New Hampshire City Council is hereinafter referred to as the
"Council", and Keene City Employees, AFT Local Number 6288, AFT-NH, AFL-CIO is hereinafter
referred to as the "Union".

This Agreement has at its purpose the promotion, achievement and maintenance of harmonious
relations between the City and the Union and to provide for the equitable and peaceful adjustment of
differences that may arise; and the setting forth of the terms of employment as provided by the New
Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 273-A.

ARTICLE 1
Unit Description

SECTION 1: The unit to which this Agreement is applicable shall consist of all regular full time
and part-time Keene City Employees as certified by the NH Public Employee Labor Relations
Board in the following job classifications: Account Clerk I (PT), Account Clerk II, Animal Control
Officer, Airport Maintenance Technician, Airport Operations and Maintenance Foreman, Assessing
Technician, Automation Specialist, Building Mechanic, Caseworker, Code Enforcement Officer,
Custodian, Dept. Secretary, Deputy Tax Collector, Police Dispatcher, Help Desk Technician,
Housing Inspector, Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator, Lab Technician, Lab Technician II,
Maintenance Aide II, Maintenance Technician II, Motor Equipment Operator I, Mechanic I, Motor
Equipment Operator II, Parking Enforcement Officer, Permit Technician, Plans Examiner,

. Sanitarian, Secretary 1, Secretary 1 (PT), and Storekeeper. Excluded are the secretarial positions in
the Human Resources, Legal and Finance Departments.

SECTION 2: A probationary period of six months for full-time and twelve months for part-time,
during which an employee may be terminated without notice for any reason. Termination of a
probationary employee shall not be subject to the grievance procedure or a complaint to the PELRB.

ARTICLE 2
Management Rights

SECTION }: The City Council and/or its designee will continue to have, whether exercised or not,
all of the rights, powers and authority heretofore existing or which hereafter exist, including, but not
limited to, the following: the right to determine the standards of service to be offered by the City of
Keene and its employees; the right to determine the standards of selection for employment; the right
to direct its employees; including, but not limited to, the establishment of work and shift schedules
and assignments and rotation; take disciplinary action for just cause; relieve its employees from duty
because of lack of work or funds or for other legitimate reasons; issue and enforce reasonable rules
and regulations; maintain the efficiency of governmental operations; determine the methods, means
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and personnel by which the City’s operations are to be conducted; determine the content of job
classifications; exercise complete control and discretion over its organization and the technology of
performing its work; and fulfill all of its legal responsibilities. It is understood and agreed that the
City retains all rights, responsibilities and prerogatives not specifically modified by this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3
Employee Rights

SECTION 1. The City agrees that it will not interfere with the right of an employee to become a
member of the union and agrees that there shall be no discrimination, restraint, coercion, or other
interference against any employee because of membership in the Union.

SECTION 2: The Union agrees that it will not interfere with the rights of an employee not to
become a member of the Union.

SECTION 3: An employee shall have the right upon request, to review the contents of his/her
personnel file. Other examination of an employee’s files shall be limited to persons authorized by
the Department Head or City Manager. The employee shall have the right to make written response
or notation to any material in his/her personnel file. :

SECTION 4: The parties agree that members of the bargaining unit shall have such rights as are set
forth in New Hampshire R.S.A. Chapter 273-A as same now exist or as said Chapter may be
amended in any way in the future.

SECTION 5: E-mail shall not be used to issue notices of termination, suspension or letters of
reprimand.

ARTICLE 4
Union Rights and Responsibilities

SECTION 1: The City recognizes the Union as the sole and exclusive bargaining agent for the
employee classifications listed in Article 1 for the purposes of establishing wages, hours of work,
and other conditions of employment that can be agreed to by the City and the Union for the benefit
of the Employees comprising the Collective Bargaining Unit recognized herein.

SECTION 2: The City agrees to provide space on existing bulletin boards in convenient places in
each work area, to be used by the Union. The Union shall limit its posting of notices and bulletins to
each bulletin board. Posted materials and notices shall pertain only to union business. The Union
agrees to maintain such bulletin boards in a neat and orderly condition.



SECTION 3:  Officers or officials of the Union shall have the right to reasonable use of the City's
in-house mail and e-mail service for correspondence related to Union business.

SECTION 4: The Union shail have access to all information which the City is required by law
to make available to the public or such other information that is necessary to represent
employees pursuant to this Agreement,

SECTION 5 : A reasonable number of employees who act as representatives of the bargaining
unit shall be given a reasonable opportunity to meet with the City during working hours without
loss of compensation or benefits for negotiating sessions with the City or grievance hearings
provided that this does not interfere with normal City operations. Negotiating sessions and
grievance hearings shall be scheduled by mutual agreement and neither party shall insist that all
such meetings occur during either working or non-working time. No off-duty employee shall be
compensated for attending negotiating sessions or grievance hearings.

SECTION 6: The bargaining unit shall on an annual basis be granted an aggregate of sixteen (16)
hours of paid Union leave for the purpose of attending Union meetings, seminars or conferences.
The President shall be responsible for the assignment of those hours and shall request Union leave in
writing from the appropriate Department Head two (2) weeks prior to any such leave. Union leave
shall not be taken when it would interfere with City operations.

ARTICLE §
Stability of Agreement

SECTION 1: It is acknowledged that during the negotiations, which have resulted in this
Agreement, the Union had the unlimited right and opportunity to make demands and proposals
with respect to all proper subjects of collective bargaining. Therefore, for the life of this
Agreement, this Agreement shall constitute the total agreement between the parties. This
Agreement may be amended only by mutual consent of both parties.

SECTION 2: If any provision of this agreement, or any application of this agreement to any
employee or groups of employees, is held to be contrary to law, then such provision or
application shall not be deemed valid and subsisting, except to the extent permitted by law, but
all other provisions or applications shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: Waiver by cither Party of the other's non-performance or violations of any term or
condition of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any other non-performance or violation
of any other term or condition of this Agreement, or of the same non-performance or violation in the
future.



ARTICLE 6

Uninterrupted Service

SECTION 1: No employee covered by this Agreement shall engage in, induce or encourage any
strike, work stoppage, sick-in, sick-out or slowdown or any job action or activity such as picketing
which interferes with the normal operation of the City or the withholding of services to the City of
Keene.

SECTION 2: The Union agrees that neither it, nor any of its officers or agents, national or local,
will call, mstitute, authorize, participate in, sanction or ratify any activity referred to in Section 1
above.

SECTION 3: In the event of a work stoppage, or any other curtailment identified in Section 1 by
the Union or the employees covered hereunder, the Union by its officers and agents, shall
immediately declare such work stoppage, or other curtailment to be illegal and unauthorized in
writing to the employees, and order said employees in writing to stop the said conduct and return to
work. Copies of such written notices shall be immediately furnished to the City. The Union shall do
everything in its power to obtain the return to work from said employees.

ARTICLE 7
Deduction of Dues

SECTION 1: The Employer agrees to deduct union membership dues in such weekly amounts as
certified by the Union to the City for any member who has voluntarily executed and submitted a
written and signed authorization form provided by the Union to the City Finance Director.

SECTION 2: The Employer shall make the deduction required herein and shall remit weekly the

aggregate amount deducted to the Treasurer of the Union with a list of all such Union members who
have paid such dues in accordance with Section 1 above.

SECTION 3: Any employee wishing to terminate membership from the Union shall be permitted
to do so by notifying the City Finance Department in writing and the City shall notify the Union
Treasurer of the receipt of said notice.

SECTION 4: Should there be a dispute between an employee and the Union over the matter of
dues deductions, the Union agrees to defend and hold the City harmless in any such disputes.

SECTION S: If any employee has no check coming to him/her or if his/her check is not large
enough to satisfy the dues, then no deduction will be made from that employee. In no case will the
City attempt to collect fines or assessments for the Union beyond the regular dues.



SECTION 6: In addition to deduction of union dues, the City shall make an additional payroll
deduction account available to the Union to allow for deductions from employees pay checks for
Union-sponsored programs for which the employee has provided written approval. Remittance of
moneys deducted for such programs shall be made according to Section 2 of this Article.

ARTICLE 8
Hours of Work, Overtime, Call-Back, Working Conditions

SECTION 1: The normal work-schedule for full-time employees shall consist of forty (40)
hours per week in a seven day period or eight (8) hours per day for the following positions:
Building Mechanic, Custodian, Maintenance Aide II, Maintenance Technician II, Motor
Equipment Operator I, Motor Equipment Operator II, Mechanic 1, Airport Maintenance
Technician, and Airport Operations and Maintenance Foreman. Overtime for these employees
shall be compensated at the rate of time and one half the employee’s regular rate of pay in excess
of eight (8) hours per day.

SECTION 2: The normal work-schedule for full-time employees shall consist of forty (40) hours
per week in a seven day period for the following positions: Police Dispatcher, Industrial
Pretreatment Coordinator, Lab Technician, Lab Technician II, Animal Control Officer, Parking
Enforcement Officer, and Storekeeper.

SECTION 3: The normal work schedule for full-time employees shall consist of thirty seven and a
half (37.5) hours per week for the following positions: Account Clerk I, Account Clerk II, Assessing
Technician, Automation Specialist, Caseworker, Code Enforcement Officer, Department Secretary,
Deputy Tax Collector, Permit Technician, Plans Examiner, Sanitarian, Secretary 1.  Overtime for
these employees shall be compensated at the rate of time and one half the employee’s regular rate of
pay for hours in excess of forty (40) per week. The Help Desk Technician is an FLSA-exempt
position.

SECTION 4: Overtime will be paid at time and one-half or compensatory time at time and one-half
and may be granted with the approval of the department head or designee.

Upon separation from service unused compensatory time will be paid to the employee. In the event
of the death of an employee, his/her unused compensatory time will be paid to the spouse or estate of
the employee. Compensatory time earned shall accrue to a maximum of forty (40) hours.
Compensatory time may be carried from year to year and may be used by the employee with
approval by the supervisor which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Except for allowed accrual,
compensatory time must be taken within thirty (30) calendar days of its being earned or it will be
paid to the employee.



SECTION 5: The City will provide a two (2)-week notice prior to a change to the employee's
regular schedule. Transitional provision: Nothing in this contract shall be construed to require a
change in the schedule of any employee nor to preclude temporary minor schedule changes with the
mutual agreement of the employee and the supervisor.

SECTION 6: Bargaining unit members holding the positions of Airport Operations and
Maintenance Foreman, Airport Maintenance Technician, Animal Control Officer, Police
Dispatcher, Building Mechanic, Custodian, Industrial Pre-Treatment Coordinator, Lab
Technician, Lab Technician II, Maintenance Aide II, Maintenance Technician II, Motor
Equipment Operator I, Mechanic 1, Storekeeper, or Motor Equipment Operator II who have left
his/her place of employment and who is recalled by the City for work and reports to the
workplace prior to the next normal shift or work day will be paid for a minimum of three hours
at time and one-half or for actual time worked at time and one-half, whichever is greater;
provided, further, that an employee who is called back for overtime or emergency work and who
completes the required task and returns to his/her residence within the three hours minimum
work guarantee may be called back for additional emergency or overtime without an additional
three (3) hour minimum work guarantee. It is the purpose and intent of this section to assure an
employee of at least three hours of pay at time and one-half for the inconvenience of being called
back to the work site between the normal shift or work days, but not to be separately paid for
several call backs within the three-hour minimum guarantee.

Any employee (as identified in the preceding paragraph) who is called in one hour or less prior
to the start of his/her normal shift or work day shall receive such time at the overtime rate, but is
excluded from the three-hour minimum guarantee outlined above.

SECTION 7: (a) Regular full-time, employees who are regularly scheduled for day work, but
who are rescheduled during their regular workweek for nonemergency night work, such as snow
pickup work in the public works department, in that same week shall be paid a twenty-percent
(20%) wage premium on their hourly base rate for such scheduled hours worked between the
hours of 12:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. This policy shall have limited applications and shall apply
only in situations such as the example cited in this subsection.

{b) The final decision as to the applicability or inapplicability of this policy to any particular
instance shall be made by the city manager. In no event shall this premium apply to unscheduled
emergency work or in situations where an employee's regular workweek is night work,

SECTION 8: Stand-By Pay Effective July 1, 2007, except as otherwise provided herein, any
employee who is placed on “stand-by” shall be required to be available within the range of the
pager provided to the stand-by employee by the City. The employee must be in immediate
communication with the Department and must be at work, weather permitting, within thirty (30)
minutes of receiving a page or call to work. Employees who are placed on stand-by shall receive
thirty dollars ($30.00 ) per day that they are on stand-by. The above to the contrary
notwithstanding, no employee under any circumstances shall be entitled to receive any standby
pay when placed on phone standby-by for pending snowstorm duty.




SECTION 9: Temporary Service Out of Classification When an employee, other than for training
purposes, is designated in writing to temporarily fill a vacancy in a job assignment higher than
his/her own job classification for a period of more than five (5) consecutive working days, that
employece will be temporarily compensated at the pay grade of the acting position.

SECTION 10: Unless, in the opinion of the Chief, there is a bonafide emergency, Dispatchers shall
not be ordered to extend their shift for more than four (4) hours. If a dispatcher is ordered to extend
their shift to work an additional four (4} hours, the employee shall be provided with a fifteen (15)
minute break, calls for service allowing.

ARTICLE 9
Uniforms, Safety Equipment and Special Clothing

SECTION 1: If special clothing, safety equipment, or uniforms are currently required for the
conduct of an employee’s job the City shall continue to provide them consistent with current
practice and shall continue to provide for the cleaning of the same consistent with current
practice. The wastewater treatment employees shall continue to be provided with pants, lab
coats, shirts and other protective clothing and gear, and the City shall continue to provide
cleaning for the same.

SECTION 2: Employees who are required to wear safety shoes or boots while on duty shall be
reimbursed for the cost of such footwear, upon submission of a receipt, in an amount not to
exceed two-hundred and fifty dollars ($250) per contract year.

SECTION 3: For employees who are required to have certain professional affiliations or licenses
to perform their job including but not limited to CDL license, haz-mat endorsements, pesticide
certification, notary public, or justice of the peace, the costs for such licenses, certification, or
fees shall be borne by the City consistent with current practice.

ARTICLE 10
Compensation

SECTION 1: The current wage schedules for all employees in the respective classifications
shall be adjusted as follows: (Appendices A-1 to A-2)

July 1, 2010 3.0% COLA
July 1, 2011 2.65% COLA

Retroactive paychecks will be issued within two (2) weeks of the execution of the contract but
not later than four (4) weeks after the approval of the contract by the City Council. It is expressly
agreed that the cola and step increases are retroactive to July 1%, 2010.

SECTION 2: The normal eligibility requirement for consideration of advancement from one
step to any next step in any of the classified pay plan contained in this agreement is completion
of an additional year of service in each case¢ and recommendation for advancement by the
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department head and approval by the city manager. Step increases may be granted at other than
salary review dates for exceptional service. Such a step increase must be approved by the city
manager.

Article 10-A
NH Retirement System Assessment Penalty

Notwithstanding any other provision in this agreement, any payment made to an employee otherwise
due upon his/her retirement, shall be reduced by such amount as is necessary to prevent the City
from being assessed by the New Hampshire Retirement System under RSA 100-A:16, ITf-a. The
amount of reduction shall be paid to the employee outside the 120 day window which would trigger
the penalty.

ARTICLE 11

Insurance

SECTION 1: The City shall provide to regular full-time employees a medical insurance plan or
plans with benefits and a local provider network at least comparable to the plan or plans made
available as of July 1, 2004 to members of this bargaining unit. The current plan is provided through
CIGNA as referenced in the attached Summary of Benefits at Appendices B-1, B-2 and B-3. The
City shall retain the right to obtain this coverage from any carrier, network provider and /or third
party administrator. Option 1 (as offered effective December 1, 2003) will not be available to
members of this bargaining unit after November 30, 2005.

SECTION 2 The City will pay eighty-five percent (85.0%) of the cost of Option II (described
in Appendix B-2) for regular full-time employees. Those regular full-time employees selecting
any other option made available by the City will be responsible for the cost differential of that
option and 85% of Option I, if any. In the event that eighty-five percent (85%) of the cost of
Option 1] exceeds one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of any other option offered by the
City, no monies will be owed to the Bargaining Unit member.

Effective December 1, 2010, the City will pay eighty-four percent {84.0%) of the cost of Option
IT (described in Appendix B-2) for regular full-time employees. Those regular full-time
employees selecting any other option made available by the City will be responsible for the cost
differential of that option and 84% of Option II, if any. In the event that eighty-four percent
{84%) of the cost of Option Il exceeds one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of any other
option offered by the City, no monies will be owed to the Bargaining Unit member.

Effective December 1, 2011, the City will pay eighty-three percent (83.0%) of the cost of Option
I1 (described in Appendix B-2) for regular full-time employees. Those regular full-time
employees selecting any other option made available by the City will be responsible for the cost
differential of that option and 83% of Option H, if any. In the event that eighty-three percent
(83%) of the cost of Option II exceeds one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of any other
option offered by the City, no monies will be owed to the Bargaining Unit member.
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SECTION 3: If a regular full-time employee so chooses, he/she may elect, upon the receipt by the
City of written verification the benefit is received by some other means, to receive taxable income in
the amount of $1,500.00 in lieu of the City Health Insurance Benefit. This amount shall be
distributed in a lump sum payment at the end of the plan year or a prorated amount shall be
distributed to said employee if employment ends during that plan year. In the case where both the
husband and wife are employed by the City, this provision will not apply.

SECTION 4: The City shall, for regular full-time employees , pay one hundred percent (100%) of
the premium for either the family, two person or single person dental plan, which shall include
sections A, B, C and D, as shown in Appendix C.

SECTION $5: The City shall, for regular full-time employees, pay one hundred percent (100%) of
the premium to provide long-term disability coverage in the amount of sixty percent (60%) of base
salary in they event they become disabled, as shown in Appendix D.

SECTION 6: The City agrees to pay one hundred percent [100%] of the premium cost of a Basic
Life Insurance and AD&D for regular full-time employees in an amount equal to one [1] time the
employee's annual straight time wages, rounded to the nearest thousand dollars. Employees may
purchase at their expense optional life insurance in denominations of up to three times their basic
amount to a maximum of three hundred thousand [$300,000] total, basic and optional combined,
subject to any eligibility or other rules, limitations or conditions prescribed by the insurer. The City
reserves the right to change life insurance providers.

SECTION 7: The City shall provide as a Vision Benefit for regular full-time employees
reimbursement of up to at least $200 every other year for eyewear in addition to insurance coverage
provided by the City.

SECTION 8: All bargaining unit members shall have the option of health insurance premium
conversion (section 125), flexible spending accounts for unreimbursed medical expenses and
dependent care, and payroll "direct deposit" in accordance with city policy.

ARTICLE 12
Holidays

SECTION 1: The following days shall be considered holidays for pay purposes for all regular full-
time employees.

New Year's Day Columbus Day
Presidents Day Veterans Day

Martin Luther King Day Thanksgiving Day
Memorial Day Day after Thanksgiving
Independence Day Christmas Day

Labor Day



Should any of the above holidays fall on Saturday or Sunday, the Friday preceding or the Monday
following shall be the legal holiday in accordance with the standards adopted by the State of New
Hampshire and the City of Keenc.

SECTION 2: Annually, full time dispatchers who work a schedule other than Monday through
Friday shall be paid one day's pay for each of the holidays listed above occurring while employed, in
addition to his/her regular pay. Said payment shall be made as part of the first November pay check
or a prorated payment shall be made upon termination of employment. In the event an employee is,
for any reason, terminated from employment after the first of November payday and before
December 31st, the City shall have the right to withhold from such employee's final pay an amount
equal to the number of holidays paid in November, but which occurred after his/her date of
termination.

SECTION 3: Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 2 above, each employee who works on the
holidays of New Year’s Day (January 1%), Independence Day (July 4™), Easter, Thanksgiving Day
(Fourth Thursday in November) and/or Christmas Day (December 25") shall be paid at two (2)
times his/her regular rate of pay for all hours worked on such holiday in addition to receiving
holiday pay. Employees, other than dispatchers, who are required to work on any of the
aforementioned holidays shall receive at least two (2) hour minimum pay at the rate of two (2)
times their regular rate of pay. For all other holidays listed in Section 1 above, employees other
than dispatchers, who are required to work on any of those days, shall receive at least two (2)
hour minimum pay at the rate of one and one-half'(1 1/2) times their regular rate of pay.

SECTION 4.  Payment for the holidays listed in Section | of this section will be made only if
an employee has worked the scheduled day prior to and the next scheduled workday after such
holiday. However, payment for the holiday will be made if the employee has worked for the city
at any time within the 14 calendar days prior to the holiday and who is absent either or both
workdays due to verified legitimate circumstance for which city policy elsewhere provides paid
leave.

ARTICLE 13

Vacation

SECTION 1:  After six (6) months of continuous employment, a regular full-time employee shall
be entitled to seven (7) days paid vacation leave. Beginning with the employee’s first anniversary
date, such an employee shall accrue paid vacation days at a rate of five-sixths (5/6 ) regular working
days or working shifts per month of continued employment. On the seventh anniversary, the accrual
rate for the basic work week shall increase to 1 %4 days per month. On the fifteenth anniversary
date, the rate shall increase to 1 2/3 days per month.

SECTION 2. If the employment of a person entitled to an annual vacation 1s terminated by
dismissal, resignation or retirement, he/she shall be paid for any unused portion of his/her vacation
time to which he/she is entitled. On the death of any employee entitled to vacation allowance, the
allowance shall be paid to the estate of the person or persons to whom unpaid salary is payable.
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SECTION 3: Vacation days not taken in the calendar year in which they are earmed shall
accumulate from year to year, but not beyond thirty (30) vacation days. Vacation days earned in
excess of thirty (30) days, but not taken, shall be lost. The City Manager may in his’her sole and
absolute discretion allow vacation accumulation beyond thirty (30) days, provided, however, that the
granting or denial of any such additional accumulation will not be subject to the grievance or
arbitration procedure set forth in Article 22.

SECTION 4: Part-Time Paid Leave After successful completion of two years of continuous
employment, regularly scheduled part-time employees will be entitled to a pro-rated paid leave
bank of one week. Regularly scheduled hours do not include hours worked in excess of the .
normal schedule.

Regular part-time bargaining unit employees will receive one-week pro-rated leave allocation,
beginning with the second anniversary of eligible employment, and each year thereafter, based
on the following criteria:

1. The part-time employee must have a regular work schedule, i.e.,
contract, seasonal, or per diem employees are not eligible for paid leave.

2. The employee’s position must be identified in the bargaining unit
description in Article I, Section 1.

3. The employee must have completed two years of continuous service.

4, The part-time employee must receive a satisfactory performance evaluation.

The paid leave must be used in the twelve month period for which it has been allocated. It

cannot be carried forward past the anniversary date; therefore, any unused paid leave will be
forfeited if it is not used.

Leave schedules will be approved by the respective department head in accordance with
department requirements. In no case will payment be made to the employee in lieu of taking
paid leave, except upon employment termination, whereby the employee and/or employee’s
estate will receive payment for any unused portion of the leave balance.

Paid leave under this provision may be utilized by the employee for a paid absence from the
workplace, which can include holidays, vacation, sick or bereavement leave.

The effective date of this provision is July 1, 2007. For implementation purposes, employees
cligible for leave under this provision shall receive a lump sum allocation of pro-rated leave for
the period from the effective date of this provision to the employee’s anniversary date. At the
anniversary date, the employee shall be subject to the provisions of the part-time leave
provisions contained herein.

ARTICLE 14

Sick and Personal Leave

SECTION 1: After completion of six months of continuous service, a regular full-time employee
shall be eligible for sick leave pay. Sick leave shall be accrued at the rate of one day per month,
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commencing with the first month of employment. Sick leave may be accumulated to a total
maximum amount of 180 days based on the following schedules:

40-hour workweek

Accumulation
Years of
Service hours days
upto 20 960 126

21 1,056 132
22 1,152 144
23 1,248 156
24 1344 168
25 1,440 180

37.5-hour workweek

Accumulation
Years of
Service hours days
up to 20 900 120
21 990 132

22 1,080 144
23 1,170 156
24 1,260 168
25 1,350 180

SECTION 2: Personal Leave: Regular full-time employees shall receive one personal leave day for
each three (3) month (non-overlapping) period during which they use no sick leave. Any such
earned Personal Leave Day must be taken prior to the expiration of the three calendar months
subsequent to the three (3) month period in which the Personal Leave Day was earned or it will be
lost. The use of such earned Personal Leave Days will not be charged to accumulated sick leave
and such eamed Personal Leave Days will not count toward vacation accumulation. If the
employment of a person with earned personal days is terminated by dismissal, resignation or
retirement, he/she shall be paid for any unused portion of his/her personal days time to which he/she
is entitled. On the death of any employee entitled to personal leave allowance, the allowance shall
be paid to the estate of the person or persons to whom unpaid salary is payable.

SECTION 3. Sick Leave to Vacation Leave: When an employee has an accumulation of twenty-
four (24) days of sick leave at his/her employment anniversary date, he/she may annually transfer to
vacation leave up to five (5) days of those sick leave days that are in excess of twenty-four (24) sick
leave days, after first deducting any sick leave days taken in the previous twelve (12) months.

SECTION 4: Any unit employee who terminates employment after having completed twenty
(20) years of service with the City, or who retires from the service of the City and is eligible to
draw a retirement benefit from the NH Retirement System, shall be paid fifty percent (50%) of
his/her accumulated sick leave at his/her regular rate of pay then in effect.
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SECTION 5: Sick leave may be utilized by unit members for his/her own illness or to attend to the
illness, care of other members of their immediate family as defined in Article 15 or attend medical or
dental appointments for themselves or members of his/her immediate family. Sick leave may be
taken in less than full day increments. A doctor’s note may be requested by the City when an
employee has been absent from work for more than three (3) consecutive days.

ARTICLE 15

Bereavement Leave

SECTION 1: After a regular full-time employee completes the probationary period of
employment, he/she shall be eligible and authorized for up to three (3) days of leave for a death
in the immediate family. Immediate family is defined as spouse, child, parent, brother, sister,
father-in-law, mother-in-law, or relative living in the employee's household. Up to one day of
funeral leave with pay may be granted for the death of the employee’s grandparent. Funeral leave for
persons outside the immediate family may be approved by the Department Head, and such leave
shall be charged to accumulated vacation or personal leave.

ARTICLE 16

Paid and Professional Leave

SECTION 1: A request for a short-term paid leave of absence must be approved by the Department
Head and submitted in writing to the City Manager. Leaves may be granted by the City Manager
whenever he/she considers such leave in the City’s best interest. Such leave includes leaves for
purposes of attending professional conferences, work related conventions, training, institutions,
seminars and school.

ARTICLE 17
Unpaid Leave

SECTION 1: The Department Head, with the approval of the City Manager, may grant a leave of
absence without pay for a pertod not exceeding one month.

The City Council has the sole discretion and authority to grant an unpaid leave of absence for
periods greater than one month.

ARTICLE 18
Civic Duty Leave

SECTION 1: Leave with pay shall be granted to a regular full-time employee for civic duty
requiring appearance in court or before a public body. Pay shall be reduced, however, by any
amount the employee is paid for the civic duty. Supervisors must be notified at once of any
requested civic duty leave.

15



ARTICLE 19
Military Leave

SECTION 1:

(a) 1f aregular full-time, employee receives orders to report for military duty, he should let his
supervisor know at once. The employee will be afforded all privileges required by law.

(b)  Regular full-time, employees who are in the organized military reserves, and who are
required to perform field duty, will be granted up to three weeks per year of reserve service leave
in addition to vacation leave. During the period of reserve service leave, the city will pay the
employee the difference between military pay and the employee's regular pay, the total of which
can equal no more than the regular compensation.

(¢) Reservists or National Guard members who are activated and remain on "active duty" by
the military are covered by the following:

(1)  The reservist or guard member shall antomatically receive "leave of absence” status.
(2) To a maximum of $12,000.00, per year, the city shall:

a. Continue to pay the activated reservist or guard member any differential between his/her
current city salary and his/her military pay, including the basic allowance for housing and basic
allowance for subsistence.

b.  Continue the reservist or guard member's two-person or family health coverage, according
to his/her designated city plan, as long as the activated reservist or guard member continues to
pay the employee contribution. Or, the city shall provide a $3,000.00/year prorated allowance for
families of active reservists or guard members who elect for medical and dental coverage
through TRICARE, or another health benefit in place of the city's health and dental care benefits
(e.g., the spouse of the reservist or guard member has elected coverage at his/her place of
employment). Said election must be made within 30 days from the date in which the leave of
absence status begins.

¢.  Continue the reservist or guard member's two-person or family dental insurance according
to city policy related to employee contribution. Dental insurance coverage shall cease should the
employee elect the financial allowance referenced in subsection (2)b above.

(3)  The city shall provide payment of the monthly military deduction for life insurance.

(4) Paid leave shall not accrue during the period of activation (leave of absence).

(5)  If the reservist or guard member dies while on active duty or, upon termination of
activated, does not return to city employment in accordance with Uniformed Services

Employment and Reemployment Rights Act (USERRA), all of the above provisions shall cease
in accordance with all applicable federal laws and regulations.
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(6) The above provisions shall continue in effect for as long as the reservist or guard member
remains involuntarily activated or until the expiration of a five-year period from the date of the
involuntary activation, whichever is less.

Article 19-A
Crime Victim Leave

Employees who are victims of certain crimes will be permitted to leave work to attend court or other
legal or investigative proceedings associated with the prosecution of the crime in accordance with
the New Hampshire Crime Victim Employment Act of 2005, RSA 275:61 and the City’s Crime
Leave Policy.

ARTICLE 20
Seniority/Layoff and Recall

SECTION 1: Definition. An employee’s seniority shall commence with his/her hiring day
provided the employee is not discharged and is in the City’s continuous employ beyond the
probationary period.

SECTION 2: Forfeiture Seniority is forfeited only by discharge, termination, resignation or
retirement. In no case will seniority be interrupted or forfeited by illness, layoff (where a
rehiring occurs within one year of layoff), military duty or approved leave of absence, except in
cases where permanent separation from City employment results.

SECTION 3: Layoffs When it is necessary to reduce the number of employees on the City
payroll, the City Manager shall decide which employees shall be laid off in accordance with the
following provisions:

A. Layoffs shall be by job classifications within the Department; and

B. All temporary employees within the job classification in which the layoff is to
occur shall be laid off before any other employees in the job classification; and

C. Probationary fuil-time employees shall be laid off before any non-probationary
fuli-time employees are laid off; and

D. Among each classification of employees in which layoffs are to occur, the City
Manager shall, where he/she determines all performance factors to be
substantiatly the same, designate the least sentor employee to be laid off.

SECTION 4: Re-employment List Employees separated from the service of the City through no
fault of their own shall be placed on a re-employment list. The City agrees to maintain
employees on the re-employment list for twelve (12) months following the employee’s date of
lay-off. An employee rehired under this circumstance shall be credited with full senierity.
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ARTICLE 21

Education

SECTION 1: The city may assist all regular full-time employees for further adult education on
the following plan if approved in advance by the city manager:

(1)

(2)
(3)
(4)

(%)
(6)

N

(8

&)

(10)

The courses taken must relate to one of the following: attainment of a recognized degree,
improvement of skills for the current position, updating of technical knowledge, or
preparation of employees for changes in duty requirements. Courses cannot be taken for
recreational or miscellaneous reasons. All courses are subject to the approval of the city
manager and must be successfully completed.

The college or school attended must be fully accredited.

Tuition assistance may be applied for after the probationary period ends.

The city will loan a portion up to one-hundred percent (100%) of the current tuition rate
for courses at any accredited institution if approved in advance by the city manager. The
city will also loan up to one-hundred percent (100%) of the tuition rate at Keene High
School or its equivalent on a similar basis.

The city will loan up to one-hundred percent (100%) of book costs.

For each course supported in part by city loan, the employee must agree to remain with
the city for six months after completion of each course on a nonoverlapping basis. If the
employee leaves city employment or is dismissed, he must repay the loan to the city to
the extent the loan has not been repaid by the employment time requirements mentioned
in this subsection. Successful completion of the above mentioned six-month period shall
constitute repayment of the city loan.

Employees may be granted time off with pay for educational purposes which relate to
their employment if arrangements are approved by the department head and city manager
in advance.

If the city requires attendance at a training program away from the job, the city will pay
the salary along with the cost of the program. Such a training program must be covered
by budgeted funds and approved by the city manager.

All features of the tuition assistance plan must be stipulated in an agreement signed in
advance by the employee, department head, and the city manager.

For budgeting purposes, employees must inform in writing their department head by no
later than March 1, of each year, of any planned request for assistance under this plan
along with an estimate of costs so that the department can reasonably plan for it in the
ensuing budget year. Employees who do not comply with this requirement may be denied
assistance under the plan.

ARTICLE 22

Grievance Procedure

For the purpose of this contract, a grievance is defined as a written dispute, claim or complaint
which is filed and signed by an employee in the Bargaining Unit and which arises under and during
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the term of this Agreement. Grievances are limited to matters of interpretation or application of
specific provisions of this Agreement.

SECTION 1: An employee, group of cmployees or the Union having a grievance must first take up
the grievance with his/her immediate non-bargaining unit supervisor within ten (10) calendar days of
the date he/she knew or should have known of the cause of his/her griecvance. The immediate
supervisor shall give his/her answer within five (5) calendar days.

SECTION 2: Failing adjustment by these parties, the grievant or the Union may, within five (5)
calendar days from the date of the supervisor's decision, or within five (5) calendar days after
presented to the supervisor if there has been no decision, submit the grievance to the appropriate
Department Head. The grievance must be in writing and signed and must list the article and section
violated, the date of the alleged violation, the specific grievance and the relief sought. The
Department Head will render his/her decision in writing within five (5) calendar days.

SECTION 3: Failing adjustment by the parties referred to in Section 2, the grievant(s) or the Union
may, within five (5) calendar days after the date of the decision of the Department Head or within
ten (10) calendar days after the grievance has been presented to the Department Head if no decision
has been rendered, submit the written grievance referred to in Section 2 above to the City Manager.
The City Manager will hold a hearing on the matter within ten (10) calendar days from the receipt of
the request for hearing. The City Manager will render his/her decision within five (5) calendar days
from the close of the hearing. '

SECTION 4. If the decision of the City Manager is not acceptable to the Union, the Union may,
within ten (10) calendar days afier the date of the City Manager's decision, or upon the expiration of
the time period and no decision is rendered, or no hearing is held the parties may submit the
grievance to a mutually acceptable arbitrator. If no agreement is reached on a mutually acceptable
arbitrator within twenty (20) calendar days after the grievance was first submitted to the City
Manager, the Union shall request the New Hampshire Public Employee Labor Relations Board to
appoint an arbitrator. The arbitrator shall be notified of his/her selection and shall be requested to set
a time and placc for the hearing, subject to the availability of Union and City representatives.

The arbitrator shall submit his/her decisions in writing within thirty (30) days following the close of
the hearing.

The arbitrator shall not have the power to add to, ignore, or modify any of the terms and/or
conditions of this Agreement. The arbitrator shall not have the power to hold hearings for more than
one grievance (that is, multiple grievances before the same arbitrator will not be allowed) unless
mutually agreed to by the parties.

His/her decision shall not go beyond what is necessary for the interpretation and application of
express provisions of the Agreement. The arbitrator shall not substitute hisher judgment for that of
the parties in the exercise of the rights granted or retained by this Agreement. The decision of the
arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the parties as to the matter in dispute. The expenses of the
arbitrator shall be shared equally by the parties. Each party shall make arrangements for and pay
any expenses of witnesses who are called by them.



SECTION 5: Excluded from arbitration are disputes and unresolved grievances concerning the
discipline or discharge of strikers who struck in violation of Article 6 of this Agreement. Also
excluded from arbitration is any matter otherwise subject to arbitration, but over which the Union
strikes, contrary to Article 6 of this Agreement. However, it is understood that should the City, in
response to a violation of any of the prohibited activities enumerated in Article 6,
UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE, take the "disciplinary" and/or "immediate cancellation of this
Agreement" action as provided for in Article 6, that this contract Grievance Procedure including
Arbitration as defined herein shall remain in effect for the sole and strictly limited purpose of
allowing a procedural review and final determination of whether or not there had been any violation
of any of the prohibited activities enumerated in Article 6.

SECTION 6: If the grievance involves the immediate supervisor, Section 2 of the Article shall
become the first step in the grievance procedure.

SECTION 7: Grievances must be presented to the immediate supervisor or Department Head in
writing within thirty (30) calendar days of the event which gives rise to the grievance or such
grievance shall be considered null and void. If the grievant or Union do not process the grievance
within the time limits as set forth above, it shall be considered as dismissed. If a decision is not
rendered within the time limits set forth above, the grievant may proceed to the next step of the
grievance procedure or the grievance shall be considered waived.

SECTION 8: The above time limits may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties, which
Agreement must be signed by both parties and in writing.

SECTION 9: The employee, when discussing his/her grievance with management, may, at
his/her discretion, be accompanied by the Union Representative or his/her designee.

SECTION 10 Either party may appeal the arbitrator’s award in accordance with RSA 542.

ARTICLE 23

Labor Management Consuitation

SECTION 1: In an effort to address issues that have an impact on the members of the
bargaining unit, either party to this agreement may request a consultation. Each party may
designate four individuals to participate in the consultation. The AFT-NH Staff Representative
shall be permitted to attend these sessions.

ARTICLE 24

Notice

SECTION 1: Should the Union wish to make formal notification to the City, such notification
shall be addressed to the “City Manager”, City of Keene, 3 Washington Street, Keene, NH 03431
Should the city wish to make formal notification to the Union, such notification shall be
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addressed to the Local Union President and a copy provided to the “AFT-NH, AFL-CIO, 553
Route 3A, Ruggles IV, Bow, NH 03304, The Union shall provide the City with current
addresses.

ARTICLE 25

Duration

SECTION 1: This Agreement shall be in effect from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012. Either
party wishing to amend, modify or terminate this Agreement must so advise the other party in
writing by registered mail between January 15th and February 15th of 2012 or any subsequent year
of the contract. If such notice is given in accordance with the above by either party in 2012 or any
subsequent year of the contract, the parties agree that it is their mutual objective to begin
negotiations not later than March 15th of the year in which such notice is given. Nothing in this
agreement shall have retroactive effect unless is it specifically described as retroactive and approved
as such by the City Council.

WITNESS WHEREOQF the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals, this | LTH day of
, 2010

FOR KEENE CITY EMPLOYEES, AFT-
NH, AFT LOCAL # 6288, AFL-CIO

7,

' MacLean Sherdl Beckta

anager President

ATTEST, (g . 3010 |
! City Clerk
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APPENDIX A-1
WAGES

¥AB0ID STEP  Annual Salary (S) Schedule

GRADE 1 2 3 4 5 6
6 $32,241  $33,692  $35210 §$36,793 $38,449  $40,179
7 $33,692  $35210 $36,793 $38,449 $40,179  $41,987
8 $35.210  $36,793  $38449 $40,179 $41987  $43 878
9 $36,791 $38446 $40,176 $41,984 $43.873  $45.847
10 $38,449  $40,179 $41,987 $43,878 $45.853  $47,916
1 $40,179 $41,987 $43.878 $45853 $47,916  $50,071
12 $41,987 $43,878  $45853  $47,916 $50,071  $52,325
15 $47,916  $50,071 $52,325  $54,679 $57,140  $59,711
17 $52,325 $54,679  $57,140  $59,711 $62,399  $65,207

GRADE ALLOCATION ANNUAL SALARY SCHEDULE
6 Account Clerk I, Secretary 1
7 Storekeeper, Account Clerk 11, Department Secretary, Parking Enforcement Officer
8 Police Dispatcher
9 Permit Technician
10 Laboratory Technician, Automation Specialist, Assessing Technician, Deputy Tax Collector
11 Housing Inspector, Animal Control Officer
12 Caseworker, Industrial Prefreatment Coordinator
15 Laboratory Technician 11, Sanitarian, Code Enforcement Officer, Help Desk Technician
17 Plans Examiner

Hourly Schedule (H

STEP
GRADE 1 2 3 4
5 $16.23 £16.96 $17.72 $18.52
7 $17.72 $18.52 $16.34 $20.22
8 $18.52 £19.34 $2022 $21.13
9 $19.34 $20.22 $21.13 £22.07
12 $22.07 $23.07 $24.10 $25.17
GRADE ALLOCATION HOURLY SCHEDULE
5 Maintenance Aide I, Motor Equipment Operator I, Custodian
7 Mechanic 1, Building Mechanic
8 Motor Equipment Operator 11
9 Maintenance Technician I, Airport Maintenance Technician
12

Airport Operations & Maintenance Foreman



APPENDIX A-2
WAGES

F STEP Annual Salary (8) Schedule
GRADE 1 p) 3 4 5 6
6 $33,095 $34,585 $36,143 $37,768 $39,468 $41,244
7 $34,585 $36,143 $37,768 $39,468 $41,244 343,100
8 536,143 $37,768 $39468 §41,244 $43,100 $45,041
9 $37,766  $39,465 $41,241 843,096 $45,035 $47,062
10 339,468 $41,244  $43,100 545,041 $47,068 $49,i85
11 541,244 $43,100 $45,041 547,068 $49,185 $51,398
12 $43,100 $45,041 $47,068 $49,185 $51,398 $53,712
15 $49,185 §51,398 §53,712 $56,128 $58,654 $61,294
17 853,712 $56,128 §$58,654 $61,294 $64,053 $66,935

GRADE ALLOCATION ANNUAL SALARY SCHEDULE

6 Account Clerk 1, Secretary I

7 Storekeeper, Account Clerk I, Department Secretary, Parking Enforcement Officer
8 Police Dispatcher

9 Permit Technician

10 Laboratory Technician, Automation Specialist, Assessing Technician, Deputy Tax Collector
11 Housing Inspector, Animal Control Officer

12 Caseworker, Industrial Pretreatment Coordinator

15 Laboratory Technician 11, Sanitarian, Code Enforcement Officer, Help Desk Technician

17 Plans Examiner

Hourly Schedule (H)

STEP
GRADE 1 2 3 4
5 $16.66 $17.41 $18.19 $19.01
7 $18.19 $19.01 $19.86 $20.75
8 $19.01 $19.86 $20.75 $21.69
9 $19.86 $20.75 $21.69 $22.66
12 $22.66 $23.68 $24.74 $25.84
GRADE ALLOCATION HOURLY SCHEDULE
3 Maintenance Aide I1, Motor Equipment Operator 1, Custodian
7 Mechanic 1, Building Mechanic
8 Motor Equipment Qperator 11
9 Maintenance Technician 11, Airport Maintenance Technician

12 Airport Operations & Maintenance Foreman



APPENDIX B-1

OPTION 1

Medical Schedule of Benefits
Effective Date December 1, 2004

SUMMARY
OF BENEFITS

Your CIGNA HealthCare PPO plan (Oprian 1}

Features that Add Value

The CIGHA HealthCare 24-Hour Health Information
Line*™ connects you te registered nurses and i library
of hundreds of recorded programs on important heslih
topics 24 bours a day, 7 days » weck, fiom anywhere in
the ULS,

CIGNA HeatthCare Healihy Rewards® includes special
effers For discounis oo health-related producis and
services. Just call 1.800.870.3470 or visit our web site at
WWW.Cigha.com.

Prescription drug coverage is a part of yaur plan. More
than $0,000 pharmacies participai: nstioawide, 50 you
can have your prescription filled wherever you ge. Mail-
order service means quick, convenient delivery of your
redications right ¥ your home.

Quality Scrvice Is Part of Quality Care

Responsive service ~ Cusiamer Service representatives
have the authority 1o solve problems oo the phone,
usuully on the first call,

www.elgha cem — Visit our interactive Web site to leam
more about youwr plan and gel health information, 24 hours
a day,

We Speak Many Laoguages®™ , We offer the Language
Line Services so that you can talk with us in

140 diffcrent lapguages. Just call Customer Service,

and ask for an interpreier to assist you.

CIGNA HealthCare

It’s Your Health

When you choose CHINA HealthCare, you can take
sdvantage of our health and wellness programs

Preveative care services for your children through age 2
and any additional preventive care benefits described in
the Benefits Highlights,

The CIGNA HealthCare Well-Awarc Program for
Benter Health® can help you manege cerain chronic
condivions.

The CIGNA HealthCure Healthy Babies® program
Provides you with cducation and suppast to'belp you
have s healthy pregnancy and a healiby baby.

You Can Depend on CIGNA HealthCare

Quatlity comes first. We select “preferred providers”
carefully. And we malke surc you have & wide range of
docrors to choose from.

Emergency znd urgent care are covered wherever vou
go. worldwide, 24 heurs = day.

It’s Your Choice

You get access to Qualirty care al the lewest out-of-packet
costg available under your plan by seeing network
providers. You also get the freedom 10 choose the
providers you prefer — cven if they aren’t par of the
network. Your bencfits arc the highest when you sce
“preferred providers™, but you're still covered for visits
to other providers.

For Empfoyeces of City of Keene
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BENEFIT HIGHLIGHTS

Dacier Office Visir
Routing Preveniive Care

IN-NETWORK

§5 copaymem pet office visil, No charge for x-
tayflab if billed by a separate outpatient facility

QUT-OF-NETWORK

20% of charges**

Mo charge
Immunizations $5 copayment per oflice visit 0% of charges=*
AduliiChild Medical Care for Hiness or Injury Nao charge 20% of charges®®
Sutgery Performed in the Physician's Office No charge 20% of churges**
Routine Memmograms, PSA, Pap Test No charge 20% of charges*®
Specialry Physician Office Visic
Qffice Vasits-Consuhant and Physician Services ¥3 copayment pet office visiy, 20% of charges**
Alleegy Treatment/Injections $5 copayment for office visit or achual charge, 20% of charges**
whichever is Jess
Allergy Serum (dupensed by physicion in office) No charge 20% of charges**
Surgery Performed in the Phpsician's Office No charge 20% of charges**

Ouipatient Preadmission Testing
Office Yisit — PCP or Specialty Physician

$5 copaymem per ofTice visiu No charge for x-
rayflab if billed by separate outpatient facility

20% of charges®*®

0% of charges®*

Dutpatient Hospital Facility No charge
Independent X-RayiLab Facility No charge 2% of charges®*
Inpasient Hospital Services including: Mo charge 20% of charges® per admission

Semi-Frivare Room and Board
Dingnostic/Therapeutic Lab and X-ray
Drugr ond Medication

Operating and Recovery Room
Radiation Therapy and Chemotherapy

Precerufication required

Precentilication required

-Anesthesio and inhalation Therapy

Inparient Hospital Doctor’s VisisAConsuliations Na charge 20% of churges®*
Inpaiient Hospital Professional Services Neo charge 20% of charpes™
Outpatient Facility Services includes: No charge 20% of charges®*
Opercting Room, Recovery Room, Procedure Room and
Treaiment Room including :

Diggnostic/Thrapeutic Lab and X.rayy

Anesrhesin ond Inhalation Therapy
Physician & Qutpatien Professional Services
Laboratory and Rédiclegy Services No charge 2G% of charges"*

MRJs, CAT Scons and PET Scans

Ciher Laboratary and Rediology Jervites
Ouipatient Haspital Facility
Independent X-ray and/or Lab Facility

Routine Vision Care

See Vision Plan Benefits

See Vision Plan Benefiis

Short.Teem Rehadilitutive Therapy dnd Chiropractic
Services—(imcludes cardiac rehad, physical, speech, and
occupationad therapy

“$5 copayment pet office vsi

20% of charges™*

Chiroproctic Services

$5 copayment per ofTice visit

35 copayment por office visn

Prescriprion Drugs-CIGNA Fharmacy Reraif Drug
Program

Includes oral conraceptives and contraceptive devices

CIGNA Tel-Drup Mail Osder Drug Program

51 per 30-day supply for genenic drugs
53 per 30-cay qupply for prefened brind-name
drugs

51 per 90-day supply for gencric drugs
%1 por 90-day supply for preferred biand-namc
drugs

40% of chaiges, no deductible for generic drugs
4% of charges, no doductible for preferred
brand.nzme drugs

Covered in-netwark only
Corveted in-network only

PPO2004
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EFIT HIGHLIGHTS IN-NETWORK
Emergency and Urgent Care Services

OQUT-OF-NETWORK

ray/lat il billed by separane outpatient facilicy

Physician's Office ~ PCP or Speciaity Physician 35 copayment pev office visit Core will be provided ar in-network levels i it

Hospilo! Emergency Room or Urgent Care Faciliry $25 copayment per visit (copay weived ¢f mects the “peudent loyperson” definition of an
admitied) emergency.

Ambulance Nocharge

Maternity Care Services

Jnitial Office Visit 1o Confirm Pregnancy £5 copayment for inktial office visit 20% of chargg ™

All subsequent Prenatal Visits, Posinaral Visits and Na charge 20% of charges** -

Physicion’s Delivery Charges No charge, procgnification required 20% of charges**, precenification reguired

Inpatient HospitalBirtking Center Charges No charge 20% if charges**

Inpaiieat Services st Ovher Health Care Facilities No charge 20% of eharges ™

Skitled Nursing, Rehabitarion and Sub.Avute Focilities

Home Health Services = 100 days per yeor No charge 20% of charpes **

Family Plannlng Servicas

Office Visits (iexts, counseling) $5 copayment per office visit; No charge for - | 20% of charges™

Vaseciomy/Tubal Ligation fexcludes reversols) No charge, precenification required 20% of charges®, precertification required
Inpetient Facitity No charge 20% of charges*
Qutpatient Faciliy No charge 10% of charges™*
FPhyician 1 Services No charge 10% of charges**

Infentitity Services Not covered Not covered

Mental Health Services and Subsiance Abuse Tresrment
Inpatient - No charge, precerification required

o aticnt 15 copayme per office visit

fAlcohal and subsiance abuse treaiment limited 10 323,000

lifetime maximum per member)

20% of chatges*, procertification required

207 of charges®*

Durable Medical Equipment No charge
(maximum dolor benefiss may apply; refer io summary
plan descripiion)

20% of charges™*

Exiernal Prastheric Applionces Ko charge

5200 EPA daductible per calendar year
31,000 maximum pes calendsr year¥

OTHER BENLFIT INFORMATIQN

Annual Deducribie
Individual/Family NoneMone

20% of charges*®

315075450

Annual Out-wf-Pocker Maximum

Individual/Famity None/MNone £1,050/43,1 50 exciuding deduciible

Coinyurance CIGNA HealthCare pays 100% of eligible CIGNA HealthCare pays 30% of eligible
chaiges. You pay 0% of charges, charges. You pay 20% ol charges afier plan

deducnble,

Frecerification {Inpatient) Paqicipant musi oblain approval Participant must obain spproval

Lifetime hfuin_g_n Unlimited¥ $1,000,000%

Pre-edisting Condition Limiiesi ho Yes

*Services are subject 1o calendar year deduciible  ** Services are bject ro calendar year deduciible snd rea ble and cus ry charge limil

¥ In-nerwork and oul-of-netwark services apply to the same treatment or dotlar smaximum

02004
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Leetastes:
Regarding In-Netwark and Out-uf-Nerwerk
Services:

Oxie the ovi-of-pocket maximunr is resched
{out of metwork services only), the plan poys
100% of elipible charge for the remainder of
ihe plan yrar, except for Menial Health gad
Substance Abuge whick continue 1o be poid o
ihe levels speeified. .

Al inpatient hoypital admiszions require
Preadmizsion Cartificerion and Continued

Stay Review, Failure to obtain Preadmission .

Certification and/or Contizued Stay Review
may result in Aon-complience penaliies
end/or reduciion of bengfits. Call the wll.free
number on your C/GNA HealthCare ID Card
Caverage for pre-euisting conditians will ast
be covered under this plan wnlesy
eontinuously inswred for one prov,

Reparding In-Nerwork Services! Al Fervices mat
be provided by pas of the proferred providers on
our list in order to be.cowred at in-network Jevels
Regerding Our-wf-Nerwark Services: Your out-f.
pocket eosis will be higher than with o preferred
provider,

Casc Management

Coordinated by CIGNA HealthCare. This is s
service designed 1o provide msistance 1o s
patient who is st risk of developing medical
complexities or for whom a health incident
has precipitated a need for rehabiliation or
sdditienal health care suppon. The program
strives 10 aftain & balance between quality and
cost effective care while maaimizing the
patient’s quality of life,

Benefit Exclusions.

These are examples of the exclusiens in
your plan. The complete Jist of
exclusions is provided in your
Certificate or Summary Plan
Deseription. To the extent there may
be differences, the terms of the
Certificate or Summary Plan
Description control.

Your plan provides coverage for medically
ReCessATy services. Your plan does not
provide coverage for the following except as
requited by law:

Scrvices that are not medically
neccssary, except specifically outlined
preventive care.

Charges which the person is not
obligued to pay.

Charges made by 1 hospital owned by
or performing services for the US.
government if the charges are directly
retated 10 » sickness or injury connected
to military service.

16.
17.

Custodial services nol intended
primarily 1o treat a specific injury or
sickness, or any education or training
Experimentaf, investigational or
unpreven procedures and Featments.
Cosmelic surgery o therapy.

Reports, evaluations, examinations, or
hospitalizations not required for heatth
reasons, such as employment, insurance
of gavernment licentes and court
ardered forensic or custodial
evaluations.

Treatment of the teeth or periodontium,
unless such expenses are incurred for:
{a) charges made for » continuous
course of dental weatment sarted within
six months of an injury 10 sound naturat
teeth; (b) charges made by » Hospital
for Bed and Board or Necessary
Services and Supplies; or (c) charges
made by the outpatient departmeni of 2
Hospital in connection with surgery.
Reversst of voluntary sterilization
procedures.

Infertitity services, infectility drugs,
surgical of medical reamment programs
for infenility, including in viro
fertilization, gamete intrafallopian
wansfer (GIFT), zygote intrafallopian
teansfer (ZIFT), variations of these
procedures, and any costs assotiated
with the collections, washing,
preparation or storage of sperm For
srtificial insemination (including donor
fees). Cryopreservation of donor sperm
and cggs are also eacluded from
coverage. :

Transsexual surgery and relaled
seTVices.

Treatment for erectile dysfunction.
However, penile implants we covered
when an established medical condition
is the cause of erectile dysfunction.
Therspy 1o improve general physical
condition.

Charges for the mainlenance and repairs
of exiernal prostheses due 1o misuse,
Surgical reatment for correction of
refractive ervors, including radial
keralotomy.

Rouline {oot care.

Any injury or sickness arising out of , or
in 1he course of, any employment for
wiage or profit.

18.  Charges for consumable medical
supplies other thun ostomy supplies and
urinary cathelers. Excluded supplies
include but are nol imiled to bandages
and other disposshle medical supplics,
skin preparations snd test sirips, except
at provided in the Centificate or
Summuary Plan Description.

19. Charges in excens of reasonable and
£ustomary limitsions. .

20.  Charges for medical and surgical
services intended primarily for the
treatment of contiol of obesity.

1|. Speech therapy which is not restorative
in nature,

22, Anificial sids, including but not limived
10 orthopedic shoes, srch supports,
elastic stockings, dentuies and wigs.

23, Non-medicsl ancillary services,
including but not limited 10 vocationa

habili , behaviora! training
biofeedback, nevroleedback, hypnosis,
sleep therapy, employment counseling,
back schoof, work hardening, driving
safety and services, training, educational
therapy or other non-medical ancillary
services for keaming disabilities,
developmental delays, autisrm or mental
retzardaiion.

These Are Only the Highlights

Al you can see, the plan is designed io
combine in-deprh coveroge with gffordable
prices. This summary coniains hightights
anly and ir subject 1o change. The specific
terms of coverage, exclusions and limitations
including legisioted bentfits are contained in
the Summary Plon Description o Ingurance
Certificate. Thir plan is insured and/or
odministered by Connectiowt General Life
Insurance Campany, a CIGNA Company

“CIGNA NealthCare" refers 1o various
operating subsidiaries of CIGNA
Corporation. Products and services are
provided by these subsidiaries ond not by
CIGNA Corporation. These subsidiaries
include Connecticut General Life Insurance
Company, Tel-Drug. Inc. and iis affiliates,
CIGNA Behavioral Health, Inc., Intracorp,
and HAMO or service company subsidiaries of
CIGNA Health Corporotion and CIGNA
Dental Healih, Inc

Catalog Number: BSF67880
©2003 CIGNA Health Corporation
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Features that Add Value

APPENDIX B-2
OPTION 2
Medical Schedule of Benefits
Effective Date December 1, 2004

SUMMARY
OF BENEFITS

Your CIGNA HealthCare Network plan - HIGH Plan (Oprtion 2)

CIGNA HealthiCare

Quality Service Is Part of Quality Care

The reassurance of having a persenal Primary Care

<a ! ] = Responsive service -- Member Services representatives
Physician (FCF) who is your source for routine care and have the authority to solve problems on the phone.
for guidance when you need more than routine care. As uswally on the first call.
your needs ch‘ange. so may your cheice ol'do-c'l-ors. That's & www.cigna,com - Visit our interactive Web site to
why you can change your Primary Care Physician for any learn more about yvur phan 2nd get heatil information
re:sonl. NA R 2401 Heal . i 24 hours a day.
The CIGNA HeallhCare 24-Hour Health Information & We Speak Many Languages™ , We offer the Language

Line™ connects you te registered nurses and a Nibrary
of hundieds of recorded prograns on imporant health
wopics &3 hours a day, 7 days 3 week, fram anywhere in
the U5,

CIGNA HealthCare Healthy Rewards® includes special
offcrs for discounts on health-related products and
services. To bearn more, call £.500,870,3470 or visit cur
Weh site at www . cipna.com.

Line Service so that you can tatk with us in 140
different languages. Just call Member Services, and ask
for ananterpreler o assist you.

It’s Your Health

When you choose CEGNA HealthCare, you can take
advantage af our health and wellness prograns

Preseription drug coverage is a pari of your plan. More . i

than 50,000 pharmacies participole nationwide, 50 you - P"“f FBTiv ¢ care serviees for every covered

can have your prescription filled wherever you go. Mail- family member.

arder service meons quick, convenlent delivery of your ®  Seea panicipaiing OR.GYN - no referral required,
medications right 1o your hame. = The CIGNA HealthCare Well-Aware Program for fener
Qur Gues Privileges program brings vour CIGN A Hea!th® can help vou munape cenain chronic
HealthCare benefits slung when you lempararily 1elocate <unditions

or send kids 10 schools away from home, Call CIGNA *  The CIGNA HealhCare Mealthy Babies™ program

HealhCare Member Services 10 learn more,

provides you with education and support to help you
have a heatthy pregnency and a healihy baby. And
there's no copayment for prenatal care office visits afler
the firsi visi1 that confims you're pregnant.

You Can Depend on CIGNA HealthCare

Quality comes first, We select panicipating providers
carefully. And we make sure you have a wide range ol
PCPs and specialists Lo choose from

Enmcrgency and urgent cace are covered wherever you
go. worldwide, 24 haurs a day.

For Employees of City of Keene
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BENEFIT HIGHLIGHTS
Primary Care Physician (PCP) OfYice Visit
Preventive Care
Well Child Care
Periodic Phyvsival Examy {Children and Adults)
Routine Immunizauons and Inpections

Adult'Chytd Medical Care for flneas or fiyury
Surgery Performed in the Physicion s Office

$5 copaymem per office visit

£5 copayment per ofTice visit

35 copayment por office visit

The office visil copayment will be warved when immunizalion is the only
service provided.

$5 copayment per office visit
35 copaynicht per office visit

Kowine Memmograms, PS4, Pap Test

N charge; 35 copavment per office visit For asspciated welkncss exam

Speciatry Physician Office Visit

Gffice Fisis

Conrultanr und Referral PRrsicnen Services
Allergy Treatsromt/Inpectivng

Alprgy Scrum (dispensed by physician in office)
Surgery Performed in the Phyvsician 't Office

§5 copayment por office visit

85 vopayment por office visit

§5 copaynwnl per office visivor aciual charge, whicheser s less
No charge

55 copayment per office visit

Second Opinions

§3 copavment por office visit

Quiparient Preadmission Testing
Office Visir-Primary Care Physician or Sperialts Physician

Outpativnl Iospital Facility
Independent Xoray andior Lab Faciliny

No clarge 1 only x-ray/lab services: 55 copayment per office visit il other
officc visit sesvices are provided

Mo charge for facility charges: No charge for professional services,

No chargr

Inpaiiens Hosphal Scrvices - includes
Svmi-Private Room ond Buard
Diagrostic Therapound Lak and \-ray
Ihugs and Medicahion

Upvrating and Kecovery Ream
Rudrution Therapy and Chomotherapy
Anesthesia and halonon Theripy

Mo chasge per admission

Inpatient Hospite! Docior™s Visits/Comulietions
Inpraticat Hospital Prafognional Services

No chutge
o charge.

Cutpatiens Fagility Services

Opeeating Raom, Rerorery Hogm, Procedure Ropm and Treatment
Roongincluding

Diagnosiic. Therupewnc Lab and A'vrays

Anesihesia and lnkinlation Therapy

Phvsicivn amd Qutpetntur Professinnal S wes

No charge pet facility visit

Nacharee

Loboratery and Radiolog)y Services

Atfis. CAT Scans and PET Scans

Ciker Laboratory and Radiolegy Sveices
Outpatien Hospatal Faciiiy
Indepemdvnt X Ray end 'or Lab Facility

No dharge

Ko charge
Ko charee

Shori-Yerm Rohabilitative Therapy
(inciudes cardivc rehab, physical, speech & occupotional therapy}
60 visits davs maximum per contract veas For all therapies combined

§5 copart oot per office visu

Chirapracric Services-Self Referrol
Office §isit
20 VSIS MA MU Pes coniract vear

53 capaymicne per office visal

Prescription Drugs
CIGNA Phormacy Retail Drug Progrom

CHoNA Tel-Drug Mail Order Drug Program

43 per J0.day supply for gencnc drugs
515 per 30-day supply for brand-name drugs

SH0 per BU-day supply For genesic drups
530 per 90-day supply for brand-naine drugs

Emergoency and Urgent Care Services
Phsugion s Office - #CP or Specialy Physician
Hospeia! Emorgency Room Urgeat Care facilily
Ambulance

%5 copayment pes office visit
S50 copay ment per visil {capay waived of adnidiied)
No charge

NETWORK2004
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APPENDIX B-3

OPTION 3
Medical Schedule of Benefits
Effective Date December 1, 2004

SUMMARY
OF BENLEFITS

Your CIGNA HealthCare Network plan - LOW Plan (Option 3)

CIGNA HealthCare

Features that Add Value Quality Service Is Part of Quality Care

The reassurance of baving a personal Primary Care
Physician (FCP) who is your scurce for routine eare and .
for guidance whea you need more than routine care. As
your beeds change, 50 may your choice of doctors. That's
why you can change your Primary Care Physician for any
reason

The CIGNA HealttrCare 24-Howr Health Information
Line™ compnects you to registered nurses and a fibrary
of bundreds of recorded programs on impartant health
topics 24 hourt a day, 7 days a week, from apywhere in
the U.S. .

CIGNA HealthCare Healiky Rewards® includes special
offers for discounts on health-related products and
services, To lears more, call 1.80¢.870.3470 o visit our
Web site at www cigna.com

Prescription drug coverage is 2 part of your plan. More
than 50,000 pharmacies participate nationwide, 30 you
can bave your prescription filled wherever you go. Mail-
order service means quick, convenient delivery of your
medications Aght 0 your home.

Qur Guest Privileges program brings your CIGNA
HealthCare benefits slong wheo you t¢mponarily relocate
or send kids 10 schools away from home, Call CIGHA
HealthCare Member Services 10 learm miore,

Responsive service — Member Services represcntatives
bave the authority to solve problems on the phone,
usually on the first call,

www.cignacom — Vicit our Interactive Web site (o
leam more aboul your plan and get bealth information,
24 bours » day.

We Speak Many Laaguapes™ , We offer the Language
Line Scrvicc so that you can talk with ux in 145
different langusges. Just call Member Services, aad ask
for an interpreter to assist you,

It’s Your Health

Whea you choose CIGNA HealihCare, you can take
advanuge of our health and wellness programs

FPreventlive care services for every covered

family member,

See » participsting OB/GYN — no referral required,
The CIGNA HealthCare Well-Aware Progrem for Betrer
Health® can help you manage certain chronic
condirions,

The CIGNA HealthCare Healthy Babics® program
provides you with education and support to help you
have a healthy pregnsncy and a healthy baby. And
there’s no copayment for prenatal care office visits afier
the first visil that confirms you're pregnant.

You Can Depend on CLGNA HealthCare

Quality comes first. We sclect participating providers
carefully. And we make sure you have a wide range of
PCPs and specialisis ta choose from

Emergency and urgend care are covered wherever you
go, worldwide, 24 hours a day.

For Employecs of City of Keene
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Preventive Care
Well Child Care
Periodic Physicol Exams {Children and Adulus)
Rouline Immunizations and [njections

$20 copayment per office visit

$20 copaymint per office visit
$20 copayment per office visit
The office visit copayment will be waived when immunization is the only

senvice providad,

Office Visli-Primary Care Phyzician or Specialty Physician
Ouipatiens Hospiial Facility

| Independent X-ray andior Lab Faciliy

AdultAOnild Medical Care for liness or Injury 330 capayment per olTice visit

Surgery Performed in the Physicians Office =~ $20 copayment per office visit

Routine M.m-‘mau. PIA, Pap Test No charpe; 320 or $30 copayment per ollice visit For sssociated well_n_d_s_l:nm
Spectaliy Physician Office Visic .

Office Fisits $30 copaymend per office visit

Consultant and Referral Physicion Services 130 copaymes! per office visit

Aliergy TreatmentInfections 530 copayment per office visit or actual charge, whichever is less
dAflergy Serum (dispensud by physician in office) o Mo charge

Surgery Performad ix the Physicians Office $30 copayment per olfice visit_

Second Opinions 530 copayment per ofTiee visit

Ouipatient Preadmission Yesdny

Mo charge il ooty x-ryfiab services; 520 or 330 copayment per office visit il
uther office visit services are provided

‘No charge for facility charges: No charge for professional services.
MRUPET/CAT scan copay applics

No ¢!

Inpaticnt Hosplial Services — includes

Semi-Private Room and Boord

Diagnastic/Therapeutic Lab and X-ray
Drugx and Medication

Operating ond Recovery Room
Radiation Therapy and Chemotheropy
Anesihesia end Fnkalosion The

51,000 copayment per admission

ragy
Inpatient Hogpltal Docier's Visls Consuliations
{npatiers Hi [t I Services

No eharge
Na charge

L Frof

Dutpationt Faclliry $ervices
Operaling Room, Recavery Room. Progedure Room and Treatment
Room inchuding:

Diagnastic/Theropewtic Lob and X-rays

Anescheils and Inhalation Theropy

$500 copayment per facility visit

FPhpician and Ouipatiens Professional Services

Laboratery and Radislogy Services
MRIs, CAT Scans and PET Scons

3100 copayment per procedurs

fincludes cardiac rehab, physical, spesch & occupational therapy)
50 visite/days maxinwe per contract year for sil therapies combined

Other Laborartory and Radiology Services No charge
Ouipatient Hospital Facilisy
|_fadependent X-Ray and/oc Lab Facility
Short-Term Rehablliaiive Therapy 110 copayment per ofMice visit

Chiropractic Services-Sef Refarval
Office ¥isiz:

20 visits maximuth per conltract year

£30 cofiaymend par office visit

Peescriphion Diugs .
CIGNA FharmacyPlus Ressif Drug Program
Generic Push, Incentive Formulary Plan

CICNA Tel-Drug Mall Order Devg Program

35 per 30-day supply for genenie drugs
$13 per 30-day supply for brand-name drugt
335 per 30-day supply for non-preferted brand -neme drugs

$10 pa $0-day supply for peneric drugs
330 per 90-day supply for brand-name drugs
$70 far 90day supply for non.prefemed brand.name drugs

Emergency and Urgens Care Services

Physician s Office = PCP or Speciolty Physician 320 ov 330 copryment pr ofice visit
Haspiial Emergency Room/Urgemt Care Cenrer 3100 copayment per visil (copay waived if admirted)
Ambulance No charge

NETWORK2004
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Materniiy Caie Services

Inivial Office ¥isit k¢ Confirm Fregaancy
All subsequent Prenatal Fisit, Posineiol Visits and
Physician’s Delivery Charges

$20 or 530 copayment for initial ofMice visit
No charge

$1,000 copsyment per admission

Tny Hospital/Birthing Ceater Charges

Office Visits frests, counseling)
Vasectomp/Tubal Ligation (excludes reversals)

Inpaticat Services at Ocher Healih Care Facilities No charpe
Skilled Nursing, Rehabifitation and Sub-Acute Facilities

60 days maximum per contract year

Home Health Services No chatge
60 days maximum per contract yeer; 16 howr maximum pet day

Family Planning Services

330 copayment per office visit

Inpaticat Menial Health Services 80d Inpaticat Subsiance Abuse
Rebabilitaiion Services

Ouipatiens Individual Mencal Heelth Services and Quipatient Individual
Substance Abuse Rekabilitation Services

Outpatienr Menial Health Group Therapy and Ouipatient Group
Substance Abuse Rehabiliration Services
Two Group therapy sessions equal one Individual therapy session

Inpatiens Facility 31,000 copayment per admission
Owipatiens Fucllicy 3500 copaymient per facility visit
Physician & Services No
Infervility Services Ned covered
TMJ - Surpical and Men-Surgical case-bycase basis, Always excludes
appi and orthadontic tn Jubject 1o medical pecessity,
Physicians Office $30 copayment per office visi
Inpatient Facility 31,000 copayment per sdmission
Outpatient Facility 3500 copeyrnont per facility visit
Physician 5 Services Ma charge
Menia! Healih wnd Subscance Abuse

51,000 eopayment per admission
23 days muiimum per contract year

330 copayment per visit:
20 visit maximum per contraci year

315 copaywment per session

$1,000 maximum benefit per contract year

Durable Medical Equipment Na charge
11,500 maximum benefit per contract year
External Frosthetic Appliances No charge afier §200 EPA deduesible

Visiom Care

OTHER BENEFIT INFORMATION

Anxsal Doductible
Individual None
Family None

See Vision Care Benefis

Annual Out-of -Pockes (OOP) Maximum

Includes Inpatient Hospital Facility (excluding MH/SA) and Outpaticnt
Facility copays (excluding MH/S A}

Individual 34,000
Fomily 33,000
Coimsurance No
Lifrtime Mavimum Uslimied
Pre-existing Conditien Limitation Ne

Al services, except for emergency services, chiropracsic care, routine care provided by a perticipating OB/GYN, and inpatient Meatal Nealth
and Subsiance Abuse services authorized by CIGNA Behavizral Health, fne marst be provided by ar authorized by your Primory Care

Physiciam (PCP) in wrder to be covered.

NETWORKIN
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Mental Health

Al inpatient Mcntal Health and
Substance Abuse benefits are authorized
by CIGNA Behavioral Health, Inc., o1 its
aifiliates.

Benchit Exclusions.

These are examples of the exelusions in
your plan. The complete list of
exclusions is provided in your
Certificate or Summary Plan
Description. To the extent there may
be dilferences, the terms of the
Certificale sr Summary Flan
Description control.

Your plan provides coverage for madically
neccssary services. Your plan does not
provide coverage for the following except as
mqmred by law:
Services that are not medicatly
hecessary, excepl specifically outlined
preventive cue.

2 Charges which the person is nor
obligated to pay.

3. Charges made by a hospital owned by
or performing services for the US.
govermment if the charges are diroctly
related 1o & sickness of injury cted
o military service,

4. Cusnodisl services not intended
primarily o treat 8 spedific injury er
sickness, or any.education or training.

5. Experimental, investigational or

unproven procadures wi treatments.

Cosmetic turgery or therapy.

Repotts, evaluations, examinations, or

haspitalizations not required for healih

reasons, such a3 employment,
insurance or government licenses and
court oedered forensic or custodial
evaluations.

8. ‘Treatment of the teeth or periedontivm,
unless such expenses are incurred for
(») charges made for 3 continuous
course of dental reatment sanied
wilhin sia months of an injury to sound
naturl tecth; (b) charges made by a
Hospital fot Bed and Board or
Necessary Services and Supplies; oc (c}
charges made by the sutpatient
department of 2 Hospital in conncetion
with swrgery.

9. Reversal of voluntary steniitation
procedures.

o

2.

21.

Infentility services, infeniliry dmgs,
surgical or medical reatment programs
for fnfenility, including in vito
fertilization, gamete intrafaliopian
transfer (GIFT), Zygotc intrafallapian
iransfer (ZIFT), varistions of these
procedures, and any costs associated
with the collections, washing,
preparution or storage of sperm for
artificial insernination {inchuding donor
fees). Cryoprescrvation of donor spenm
and cggs are also excluded fom
coverage,

Transserual surgery and related
services.

Treatrnent for: erectike dysfunction,
However, penfle implants are covered
when an established miedical condition
is the caute of erectile dysfunction.
Therspy b improve general physical
condition.

Charges for the maintenance and repairs
of external prostheses due to misuse.
Surgical reatrment for correstion of
refractive emvors, including ndial
keratotony.

Routine foot care.

Any injury o sickness arising out of ,
ot in the course of, any employment for
wige or profit.

Charges for consumable medical
supplies other than ostomy supplies and
urinary catheters. Excluded supplies
inchude but are rot limited to bindages
and other dispotable medical suppli
skin preparitions and test strips, except
as provided in the Certificate or
Surmmary Plas Description.

Charges for medical gnd surgicat
services intendad primarily for the
reatment o control of obesity.

Speech therapy which is not restorative
in nature.

Antilicisl nids, including but not limited
1o nrthopedic shoes, wrch supports,
elastic sockings, dentures and wigs.

22.  Mon-medical ancillary services,
includiag but act limited to vocational
rehabilitation, behaviora! raining,
biofecdback, neurafeedback, hypnosis,
sleep therapy, employment counscling,
back school, work hardening, driving
safcty wnd servioes, training,
educational thempy or other aon-
medical ancillary services for bearning
disabilitics, developmental delays,
autism or mental retardation.

These Are Goly the Highlights
At you can see, dhe plan is designed 10
combine in-depth cowroge with affordable
prices. This summary contains highlighse
au!y and Is subject 1o change. The specific
terms of coverage, exdusions and limitations
Including legislated benefits ore contoined in
the Summary Plan Descriprion or Insurance
Certificaie, This plan is insured and/or
n-d'mmi.ﬂerd by Connecticut General Life
Company, & CIGNA Company.

"CIGNA HealthCart™ refers 1o various
aoperating subsidiaries of CIGNA
Corporation. Froducis and services are
provided by these subsidiaries and not by
CIGNA Corporation. These subsidiaries
include Connecticul General Life fnsurance
Company, Tel-Drug, Inc. and its affiliares,
CIGNA Behavioral Health, dnc., Intracorp,
and HMQO or service company subsidiaries of
CIGNA Health Corparation and CIGNA
Dental Healih, Inc.

Catalog Number: BSFE7879
MY CIGNA Ilealih Corporation
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APPENDIX C
Dental Plan
Northeast Delta Dental Insurance Plan

Coverage A — Diagnostic and Preventative
100% paid by N.E. Delta Plan

Coverage B — Restorative
80% paid by N.E. Delta Plan

Coverage C — Prosthodontics (bridges, crowns, dentures)
50% paid by Dental Plan

Coverage D — Orthodontics (braces)
50% paid by Dental Plan for dependents up to age 19
Individual lifetime maximum of $1,000
(not included in annual maximum)

Maximum Contract Year Benefit
$1,000 per person per contract year

Eligible Persons
Full time employees, their spouses and dependent children are
covered under this plan. A newborn child will be covered from
their date of birth and may remain covered until their 19™ birthday;
unmarried dependent children which are fulltime students are
covered until their 25™ birthday.
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APPENDIX D
DISABILITY PLAN

Long-term Disability Insurance Plan

60% of gross monthly earnings, with a maximum monthly benefit of $4,000.
Benefit to age 65.

2-year own occupation provision.

90-day elimination waiting period.

Residual benefit.

Direct with family integration.

3-month survivor benefit.

24-month psychiatric benefit.
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